IAAUMPPRUM

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Essex Woodcraft Limited 05177993
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 2730 of 2016
Manchester District Registry {full name of court)
(ay Insert full I"We (a)
name(s} and Robert Neif Dymond Emma Bower
address(es) of Wilscen Field Limited Wilson Field Limited
administrator(s) The Manor House The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South 260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield Sheffield
511 9PS 811 9PS
“Delate as attach a copy of “my/our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 6 October 2016

Sgned

Joint / Admirustrator(s)

Dated

.10, (6

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Robert Nell Dymond
Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
311 9PS

01142356780
DX Number DX Exchange

Y

12/10/2016 #200
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Cormnpanies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Distnct Registry
Court Number 2730 of 2016

In the matter of

Essex Woodcraft Limited (“the Company”)

and

In the matter of the insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Joint Administrators Proposals (“the Proposais”)

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986




Essex Woodcraft Limited - In Administration

Contents
1 Introduction
2 Statutory Information

3 Court details and Joint Administrators’ appointment

4 Background

5 Events subsequent to the appointment of the Joint Admirustrators

6 Statement of Affairs

7 Jont Administrators’ remuneration

8 Dividend Prospects/Prescribed Part

9 End of Administration

10 Joint Administrators’ Proposals to achieve the purpese of the Administration
11 Creditors’ Meeting

Appendices

A Administrators’ Statement of Affars & schedule of creditors

B Receipts and Payments Account (“R&P")

C Time analysis in accordance with SIP 9 — Pre appointment and Post appointment
D Information in relation to Administrators’ fees

E Form 2 21B — Creditors’ request for a meeting




Introduction

The Proposals are made pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedute B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

(“the Act”)

Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act requires this statement to deal with the matters set

out In Rule 2 33(2) of the insolvency Rules 2010 (*the Rules™)

A copy of the Proposals have been sent to

e the Registrar of Companies,

e every creditor of the Company whose claim and address the Joint Administrators are

aware of, and

* every member of the Company whose address the Joint Adminisirators are aware of

It 15 considered that the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings wili apply and that these

praceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

The purpose of an Administration i1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely I

the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

c) realising property in order to make a distrnibution to one of more secured or preferential

creditors

Statutory Information

Company name

Essex Woodcraft Limited

Registered address

Wilson Freld Limited
The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
S11 9PS
Former registered address 8 Commerce Way
Colchester
CO2 8HJ
Other trading names of the [ None
Company
Company number 05177993
Date of incorpeoration 13 July 2004
Objects Carpentry & Joinery

Authorised share capital

£1,000 divided into 1,000 shares of £1 each

Issued share capital

100 ordinary shares of £1 each




Sharehoiders Name Amount

Ling Joinery Group 100 ordinary shares
Limited
Secunty Bibby Financial Services Limited hold a debenture

incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's assets and undertakings This
debenture was created on 25 November 2015 and
registered on 27 November 2015

Five Amows Business Finance PLC hold a
debenture incorporating a fixed charge over the
Company's assets This fixed charge was created
on 20 January 2016 and registered on 22 January

2016
Directors Name Appointment Resigned
Michael Anthony 17 December
Coffey 2015
Richard John 13 July 2004 17 December
Swinton 2015
Fiona Jane 13 July 2004 17 December
Swinton 2015
Company Secretary Nane

Court details and Joint Administrators’ appointment

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry, 1s the Court seized
of the Administration proceedings The Court reference number 1s 2730 of 2016

Bibby Financial Services Limited (“Bibby™) hold secunty by way of a fixed and floating charge
As holder of a qualfying floating charge, Bibby filed a Notice of intention to appoint
Administrators on 29 July 2016 Following the expiry of this Notice, a further Notice of intention
to appoint Administrators was filed on 5 August 2016 and Bibby subsequently filed a Notice of
appointment of an Administrator on 11 August 2016

Robert Neill Dymond and Emma Bower of Wilson Freld Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall
Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company

Robert Nell Dymond and Emma Bower are Insolvency Practitioners licensed by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (“ICAEW")

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment, and having
regard to their ethical guidetines, considered that there were ng circumstances preventing them
from accepting the appointment

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1 of the Act both of the foint Administrators
may exercise any or all of the functions of the Joint Administrators jointly or alone




Background

The information provided in this section 1s based upon the Company records, the accuracy of
which the Joint Administrators are unable to vouch for The Joint Administrators cannot
therefore be held personally liable for errars or misstatement of fact contained therein

The Company was incorporated on 13 July 2004 under the name of Essex Woodcraft Limited

The Company commenced trading in September 2004 from leased premises at 8 Commerce
Way, Colchester, CO2 8HJ The Company’s principal activity was that of Carpentry and Joinery

The Company banked with National Westminster Bank PLC (“the Bank”) The balance on the
current account 1s overdrawn, although we are currently unaware of the precise figure as the
director has failed to provide us with this information, and we are awaiting receipt of the Bank
statements to verify the position

Financial Information

Period Year Ended 30 April 2015 Year Ended 30 April 2014
£ £
Turnover 2,329,061
Gross profit 673,486
Gross profit %
Net profit/(loss) 154,674
Directors emoluments 15,392
Fixed assets 210,606 219,238
Current assets 1,129,377 968,514
Current habilities (409,331) (507,825)
Shareholders’ Funds 679,795 414,070
Dwvidend Paid Unknown Unknown
Reserves carned forward

The accounts for the years-ended 30 Apnl 2015 and 30 April 2014 were approved by the board
on 2 December 2015 and 6 January 2015 respectively

The Company's nihial peniod of trading proved difficult as the Company's former directors,
Richard John Swinton and Fiona Jane Swinton, attempted to obtan a foothold and
consequently establish the business within a congested local market This 1s evident in the
Company’s annual accounts for the year-ended 30 April 2005 which recorded that the Company
tncurred a trading loss of £59,342

Subsequently the Company was able to trade successfully which resulted in a net trading profit
throughout 2006 until 2609 The Company did incur a trading loss of £42,443 within the year-
ended 30 April 2010 however it had distnbutable reserves totalling £378,477 Following this,
the Company continued to trade successfully, generating further profits, and whilst it incurred
trading losses in 2012 and the first quarter of 2013, it still maintained a considerable level of
distnbutable reserves and was ultimately able to generate a trading profit throughout the rest of
2013 and 2014 The Company again generated a substantial net trading profit of £279,960
within the year-ended 30 Apnl 2015




Following the latest annual accounts for the year-ended 30 April 2015, Mr and Mrs Swinton
antered Into negotiations with Ling Jomnery Group Lirmited {CRN 09115897) n respect of a
proposed sate of the Company’s business and assets Following extensive negotiations, the
Company’s business and assets were purchased by Ling Joinery Group Limited {"LJG"} on 17
December 2015 £500,000 was payable on completion and £250,000 was payable by way of
deferred consideration over the subsequent two year period However, this was subject to an
adjustment calculatton based upon net assets, cash and debt upon completion The target net
assets In the Sale Purchase Agreement ("SPA”") were £721,657

Upen the completion of the sale, Mr Michael Coffey of LIG was appointed as the sole director
of the Company on 17 December 2015 following the resignation of Mr and Mrs Swinton as
directors on the same date Furthermore, LJG acquired 100% of the Company’s shareholding
which was previously held by Mrs and Mrs Swinton In addition, the Company's indebtedness
to the Bank and a charge created on 12 January 2010 was satisfied in full

Due dillgence on the Company's debtor ledger was carmed out by Bibby and Hayers
Accountants of 121 Livery Street, Birmingham, B3 1RS (*Hayers"), prnior to the completion of
the sale and no discrepancies were discovered However, upon completion, the director
undertook an investigation into the book debt position and net asset position of the Company
in order to prepare completion accounts in which It was discovered that the net asset position
was significantly dfferent to the purported amount discussed in the nittal negotiations
concerning the purchase of the Company's business and assets Hayers had established that
the Company’s net asset position totalled ¢ £380,000 rather than the sum of ¢ £721,000 which
was presented in the Company's accounts pnor to the completion of the sale

The Company had raised £430,000 from Bibby to help fund the purchase of the Company and
the director has advised that the discrepancy in respect of the book debts iImmediately caused
cash-flow 1ssues as a portion of the Company's debtor ledger was uncollectable

The Company’s management accounts indicate that it generated a trading profit within each of
the first four months following completion however its cash-flow was deteriorating as a result of
the ongoing dispute with the previous directors of the Company A settiement was subsequently
agreed with the previous shareholders in May 2016 which resulted in the Company receiving a
refund of £85,250 after legal costs of ¢ £85,000 had been paid The director also sought to
relocate the finance and management of the business to one of his other business premises
remotely This appears to have had a detrimental impact upon the control and management of
the business

Bibby subsequently rarsed concerns about the collectability of the debtor ledger and had various
meetings and discussions with the director to review the position, seeking to obtain information
to fully venfy the position As the Company was strugghng with its cash flow, it fell into arrears
with creditors At this point, Wilson Field became involved with the Company and inibally held
discussions with the director about the potential to seek a Time To Pay arrangement with
HMRC It also became evident that the Company was struggling to pay its trade creditors, as
various threats of legal action from bailiffs and winding-up proceedings were received

As the debtor collections were stll much lower than Bibby expected, and as they had not
received vanous information which they had requested, Bibby requested a meeting with the
director, representatives from Wilson Field and from The Vinden Partnership (“TVP”) {chartered
surveyors Instructed by Bibby to review and verfy the debtor ledger) Due to the protracted
collection of the debtor ledger, Bibby concluded that thewr hability needed to be reduced to a
maore manageable level, and therefore in late June 2016 placed a freeze on further funding and
sought to collect in the ledger




Followming this, a meeting was held between Wilson Field Limited, the director and a
representative of TVP on 12 July 20186 in order to assess and establish the Company's financial
position to establish the most appropriate insolvency route

Following extensive discussions, the directer proposed that the Company enter into a Company
Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA") Furthermore, the director proposed that the payment of wages
due to the Company’s employees for the week-ending 2 July 2016 would be pad by Ling
Joinery Limited (CRN 02382591) ("LJ"}, a connected company under common directorship
The director also proposed that the Company would seek to submit all of its outstanding tax
returns to HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC") in order to increase the likelthood of HMRC
accepting any such CVA proposals for the Company The director advised that he had several
potential funders arranged to refinance the Company's debtor ledger on the proviso that Bibby
release their debenture over the Company However, Bibby confirmed that they were unwilling
to release their security until a funder and offer of finance was confirmed and, furthermore, they
were aware that no due diligence had yet been completed by any purported funder

Bibby agreed to the strategy outined above in principle on the basis that vanous controls and
access be implemented and TVP be allowed to attend the Company's trading premises to
undertake a further review of the Company’s debtor ledger, its Sage records and its current
order book in order to venfy and reconcile the Company’s debtor ledger to that of Bibby's In
addition, TVP would be afforded operational input on the ongoing collection of the Company’s
debtor ledger Furthermore, the director was requested to provide visibility of the bank accounts
operated by the Company, LJ and LJG to Wilson Field Limited, TVP and Bibby

In addition to the above, the director was requested to provide information required to formulate
the Company's proposal for a CVA which notably included a fuil schedule of the Company's
creditors, a cash flow forecast for the forthcoming 12 months, a full temised breakdown of the
Company's assets and its habitites (including a full breakdown of vanous inter-company loan
accounts} and a copy of the lease for the Company's trading premises due to the
aferementioned difficulties with the previous shareholders who owned the Company's trading
premises

The director had only provided hmited amounts of information from that requested to formulate
the CVA proposal As a result, it had yet to be demonstrated by the diector whether the
proposed CVA was a viable insolvency route

Accordingly, in further correspondence between Wilson Field and Bibby, it was agreed that the
progress on this position would be monitored and that the position would again be reviewed
prior to a winding-up hearing against the Company which had been scheduled to be held on 1
August 2016 It was agreed that, in the interim, Wilson Field would liaise with the petitioning
creditor to seek their consent to an adjournment of the hearing due to the proposed CVA and
that a further decision on the strategy would be made at a date closer to the hearing f no
material information was provided by the director within this penod

As a result of the above, a further request was made to the director on 22 July 2016 for tum to
provide the aforementioned information which was stifl outstanding In addition, the director was
requested to provide draft terms for the proposal, confirmation on the current position
concerning the outstanding tax returns due to be submitted to HMRC and he was advised that
such information would be required ahead of the aforementioned winding-up petiion hearing in
order to be able to demonstrate an estimated return to the Company's creditors in a CVA

During the discussions concerning the propesed CVA, one concern raised was that the finance
agreement held with Five Arrows Business Finance PLC (“Five Arrows”™) included an insolvency
clause as a default of the agreement In effect, this meant that Five Arrows would be able to
terminate the agreement upon the Company making a proposal for a CVA, and could therefore
seek to repossess all of the equipment subject to the agreement This would severely impede




the Company trading and would therefore mean that the CVA would not be viable, unless Five
Arrows were wiling to agree not to enforce this clause The director was therefore also
requested to confirm whether he had entered into negotiations with Five Arrows concerning this
matter

Despite the numerous requests made to the director for the aforementioned information, no
substantive respanse was received by the business day prior to the winding-up petition hearing
As a result, Bibby filed a Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators at Court in order to create
an intenm moratorium over the Company which would prevent any further action against the
Company in respect of the winding-up petition The Notice of Intention would allow the director
further time to prowvide ali of the aforementioned information requested to assess the vability of
a CVA or, alternatively, whether another insolvency route would be more appropniate The
hearing was adjourned for a penod of 7 days as a result

Despite being afforded further time, 1t became apparent that the director was unable/unwilling
to provide the aforementioned information to assess the viability of a CVA

During subsequent discussions, the director advised that he would be willing to purchase the
Company's business and its assets Furthermore, the director adwised he would seek an
assignment of the lease for the Company's trading premises

As a result, the Joint Administrators requested that the director confirm how he intended to
implement such a procedure, the name of the entity and whether he would be able to propose
an offer to purchase the Company's business and assets on a farr and reasonable basis

The Joint Administrators had instructed Charterfields Limited (“Charterfields™) of City Tower,
Piccadilly Plaza, Manchester, M1 4BT, an independent firm of chartered surveyors and asset
consultants who are qualified \n accordance with the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors
(*RICS”), to undertake an inventory and valuation of the Company’s assets, its contracts and
work-in-progress together with TVP and to advise on the best marketing and disposal strategy
for the business

Following the initial correspondence with the director concerning the aforementioned pre-pack
Administration process, the director confirmed that the entity would be EW Architectural Jomnery
Limited (CRN 10304355) (“EW Architectural”), a connected company under the directorship of
the director's partner Furthermore, he confirmed that EW Architectural had made an application
for a VAT number and a bank account and that several discussions with a funder had been
held The director was advised of the urgency of the current position and the proposed timeline
which Bibby, as the secured creditor, were keen to implement

As a result, a further Notice of intention to appoint Administrators was filed on 5 August 2016
in order to further adjourn the winding-up petition hearing in order to allow a sale of the business
to be concluded The heanng was subsequently held where the Judge dismissed the winding-
up petition on the basis of the impending Administration of the Company

Despite several requests for the aforementioned information being made, the director falled to
provide the same within the required timeframe prior to the expiration of the Notice of Intention
Accordingly, due to the time-sensitive implications and as Bibby sought to protect their own
position as secured creditor, Bibby, as holder of a qualifying floating charge, filed a Notice of
appointment of an Administrator on 11 August 2016 confimning the appointment of Robert Ne)l
Dymond and Emma Bower of Wilson Field Limited as Joint Administrators of the Company

Nesther the Insolvency Practitioners nor Wilson Field Limited have had any previous relationship
with the Company or its directors prior to being consulted in relation to the Company's
Insolvency




Events subsequent to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators of the Company have performed therr functions with the purpose of
achieving one of the following hierarchical objectives

rescuing the Company as a going concern, or
achieving a better result for the Company creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

« realising property in order to made a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective of rescuing the Company as a going concern was explored however due to
the extent of the Company’s insclvent status this was not possible

Current estimates indicate that realisations of the Company's assets will be insufficient to
enable a dividend to unsecured creditors and therefore the second objective of Administration,
that 1s achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration) will not be achieved

As a result, the Joint Administrators are pursuing the third objective as itis anticipated that there
will be a distnbution to the secured creditor

Sale of the business and assets

Shortly prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company’s director indicated that he
may wish to make an offer to the Joint Administrators to purchase the Company's business and
its assets

As outlined above, Charterfields were instructed prior to the Administration to undertake a
valuation of the Company’s business and assets and to advise on the best marketing and
disposal strategy for the same

Charterfields attended the Company’s trading premises on 11 July 2016 to undertake a site
inspection and value the Company's business and assets This valuation established that the
Company's assets comprised of its wholly cwned assets which included office furniture and
equipment, plant and equipment, motor vehicles and stock in addition to numerous items of
equipment subject to third-party ownership under a hire purchase agreement with Five Arrows

In respect of the Company’s unencumbered assets, Charterfields advised that these assets
had a gross In-situ market value of £11,250 plus VAT, an ex-situ market value of £8,225 plus
VAT and a value of £4,450 plus VAT subject to marketing constramts in respect of the
Company’s assets subject to finance with Five Arrows, Charterfields stated that these assets
had a gross ex-situ value of ¢ £23,000 to £25,000, however there was an outstanding balance
of ¢ £75,000 owed to Five Arrows under the agreement Accordingly, Charterfields confirmed
that they were satisfied that there was no finance available in any of the assets subject to third-
party ownership

Upon the commencement of the Administration, Charterfields entered into correspondence with
a representative of EW Architectural Limited (CRN 10304355) (“EW Architectural”} concerning
the offer that the director had intimated he would submit to purchase the Company’s assets
The director also made the Joint Administrators aware that, as a result of the Company's
ongoing financial difficulties, he had already made the decision to make all 40 of the Company’s
employees redundant on 1 August 2016

It subsequently became apparent that EW Architectural had entered the premises and started
operating the business following the Company ceasing to trade on 1 August 20186, effectively




transferring over what imited work-in-progress and order book there had been As a result of
this, and also taking into consideration the business's dependence on the equipment which was
held by Five Arrows, without which it could not continue to trade, It was concluded between the
Joint Administrators and Charterfields that there was no viable business to sell as a going
concern

Fallowing extensive negotiations with EW Architectural, an offer was received to purchase the
Company’s unencumbered assets for the sum of £10,000 plus VAT which was to be payable
by £3,300 plus VAT upon completion and the residual balance to be paid by way of two equal
monthly instalments This offer was submitted to Charterfields for their consideration

However, In the concurrent period, it became apparent from extensive correspondence with the
landlord of the Company's trading premises that he would be unwiliing to assign the current
lease or grant a new lease for the trading premises te any entity in which the director or his
partner had any invelvement with In the earlier stages of the negotiations, the director had
confirmed that neither he nor his partner would be directors or shareholders of the proposed
purchasing company and, furthermore, they would have no involvement with the management
of the same The director therefore requested that a licence to occupy be drafted on this basis

Despite the above, it remained evident that the landlord would be unwilling to cooperate with
EW Architectural, the entity proposed by the director to purchase the Company's bustness and
assets As aresult, it became evident EW Architectural, as the proposed entity, wouid be unable
to trade from the Company's trading premises

Following confirmation from Charterfields that the offer submitted by EW Architectural was fair
and reasonable and therefore acceptable, the offer from EW Architectural was accepted in
principle by the Joint Administrators on 16 August 2016 However, the Joint Administrators and
Charterfields were aware of two other potentially interested parties and sought offers from these
parties accordingly Subsequently an offer was received from an unconnected party, Krystal
Construction & Joinery Limited (CRN 09132082) (“Krystal”) on 19 August 2016 This offer to
purchase the Company’s unencumbered assets was for the sum of £10,250 plus VAT and
would be payable in full iimmediately upon completion As above, this offer was submitted to
Charterfields for thew consideration and was duly accepted

As a result of the above, Charterfields contacted EW Architectural to advise that an offer to
purchase the Company’s assets on better terms had been received To avoid accruing costs
and expenses disproporttonate to the value of the assets, the Joint Administrators and
Charterfields agreed that EW Architectural should be invited to make an improved offer prior to
the close of business on 19 August 2016

An 1mproved offer was not received from EW Architectural and therefore, following
recommendation from Charterfields and due to the aforementioned 1ssues with the landlord that
would result from a sale to EW Architectural, it was agreed by both the Joint Administrators and
Charterfields that acceptance of the offer from Krystal would be the most appropriate course of
action

Accordingly, the Company's unencumbered assets were sold to Krystal on 22 August 2016 for
the total sum of £10,250 plus VAT This total consideration was recewved on the same date and
allocated to the Company's unencumbered assets as follows -

Office Furniture and Equipment - £2,000
Plant and Equipment - £3,000
Motor Vehicle - £2 250

Stock - £3,000




Retention of Title/Suppliers

Foliowing their appointment, the Joint Administrators have received two separate ROT claims
one of which has been rejected and the second of which 1s ongoing

Any additional creditor wishing to claim title on equipment that was held by the Company or
stock delivered to the Company should contact the Joint Admimistrators immediately

Book debts

As at the date of the Joint Administrator's appointments, the debtor ledger stood at £703,435,
against which Bibby were owed £368,041 Bibby would also have additional charges to apply
to this amount As detaited in the events leading up to the Administration, TVP were instructed
with regard to the ledger and took action seeking to verify the debts and collect as much as
possible From therr investigations it became apparent that there were a number of false and
incorrect invoices and that a substantial portion of the ledger 1s not collectable Since our
appointment, Bibby have collected in £4,871 TVP have advised that they estimate to realise a
maximum of ¢ £100,000 in respect of the outstanding ledger

It 1s anticipated that there will be a substantial shortfalt to Bibby following the collection of the
ledger

Other actions taken by the foint Adminustrators and their staff are as follows

o Compliance with our statutory duties to hotify and advertise the appointment
o Notifying and lriatsing with Crown departments as necessary

o Arranging new Administration banking facilities

o Naotifying and haising with the Company's bank

o Notifying and haising with the Finance Companies

o Notifying and laising with the Company's professional advisors

Joint Administrators’ agents and solicitors

Company Role Fee structure

Charterfields Limited Valuaton and disposal { Time cost basis or
advice in respect of the | percentage of realisations
Cocmpany’s assets
Shoosmiths LLP Dealing with the formalities of | Time cost basis
placing the Company into
Administration In addition to
tendering legal advice where
necessary

UKELC Submitting claims for all | Fixed fee basis
employees of the Company
to The Redundancy
Payments Office

Investigattons

The Joint Administrators' investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongeing




The Joint Adrunistrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the directors that held office in the three years pnior to the
Admiristration The report must be submitted within three months of the appointment date and
creditors should note that the contents of this report are confidential

The Jomt Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which iclude,

Transactions at an undervalue, S238 of the Act
Preferences, $S239 of the Act

Transachion defrauding creditors, S423 of the Act
Transactions with connected parties

Any creditor who has any information which they think may be relevant should forward
approprate details to the Joint Administrators as soon as possible

Statement of Affairs

The Joint Administrators requested a Statement of Affairs from the director on 17 August 2016
and 3 October 2016 however it has not been received A schedule of the creditors together with
an estimated Statement of Affarrs prepared by the Joint Administrators based on information
availlable from the Company records ts attached at Appendix A Unfortunately, despite
numerous requests, the director has failed to provide information requested, including details
of the hability to HMRC, the balance of the bank account, an up-to-date list of creditors The
Statement of Affarrs 1s therefore based on the most up-to-date information in the Joint
Administrators’ possession, and some of the figures therein are subject to change as more
accurate information 1s received

Some crediters amounts may differ from the actual amount owed however this does not affect
creditors’ ability to submit a claim for a different amount

Further particuiars of the assets and liabiliies recorded in the Staternent of Affairs are detalled
in the notes to Appendix A

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Pre-Administration costs

Pre—Administration costs are defined in Rule 2 33(2A)(a) of the Rules as fees charged and
expenses Incurred by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency

practitioner, before the Company entered into Administration but with a view to doing so

Pre-Administration costs incurred in the period prior to appointment are detailed below

Company Amount £ Date Agreed
Wilson Field Limited 47,377 00 | To be agreed
Shoosmiths LLP 3,200 00 | To be agreed
Charterfields Limited 2,000 plus disbursements | To be agreed
of 459 35

Wilson Field Limited - These relate to, but are not imited to the following

= Attending various strategy meetings with the Company, its director and Bibby, in order
to assess and establish the Company's financial position to establish the most

appropnate Iinsolvency route,




e Considering various realisation strategies with a view to maximising the return to the

Company's creditors,

Advising the Company during the period preceding the Administration,

Consulting with the Company’s major creditor and debenture holder, Bibby,

Reviewing the security and seeking legal advice on the charge held by Bibby,

Instructing agents, Charterfields Limited, to value the business, advise on a marketing

strategy and make contact with potential interested parties with a view teo achieving a

sale of the business and assets,

¢ Overseeing and haising with Charterfields in respect of the marketing of the business
and assets for sale,

* Attendance on site at the Company's trading premises to discuss the Company’s
current orders, Its work in progress and establish its asset position,

« Negotrating the sale of the Company’s assets in arder to achieve a sale of the same to
completion,
Assessing the viability of continued trading, and

+ Carrying out all necessary steps to place the Company into Administration

Shoosmiths LLP were instructed to deal with the formalties of placing the Company into
Admimistration In addition, Shoosmiths tendered legal advice throughout the penod prior to the
Company entening Administration

Charterfields Limited (“Charterfields”) were instructed to carry out a valuation of the Company’s
business and assets and to provide advice on the best marketing and disposai strategy for the
same As detalled herein, all offers submitted to purchase the Company’s unencumbered
assets were referred to Charterfields for consideration prior to acceptance

The Joint Administrators’ choice of agent(s) and solicitor(s) was based on their perception of
the experience and abiity of the respective firms to perform their work and the complexity of
the case

it was necessary to incur these costs prior to appointment to allow the Administrator to plan the
Administration strategy, preserving the value of the business for the benefit of creditors

To date all pre-administration costs remain unpaid

In accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules, the Joint Administrators are seeking approval for
payment of all unpaid pre administration costs as an expense of the Administration from each
secured creditor

These costs are not part of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals subject to approval under
Paragraph 53 Schedule B1 of the Act

Post-Administration costs

In accordance with Rule 2 106 as amended by the Rules, it I1s proposed that the basis upon
which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed, 1s by a combination of a fixed fee
of £15,000 plus VAT and disbursements, plus 15% of realisations of the Company’s assets
(excluding its book debts)

It was Initially proposed that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed by a
combination of the above bases, however, should Bibby’s principal indebtedness be satisfied
in full the Joint Administrators would be remunerated on a time cost basis for the time properly
given by the Jont Admirustrators and ther staff in attending to matters ansing 1n the
Administration It 1s not estimated that realisations from the Company’s assets including its
debtor ledger will be sufficient to satisfy Bibby’s principal indebtedness in full and therefore the



Joint Administrators are proposing to be remunerated on a fixed fee and percentage of
realisations basis only as detalled above

The Joint Administrators reserve their night to seek a revised fee basis should sufficient monies
be realised to satisfy Bibby's pnncipal indebtedness in full

The Joint Administrators ¢onsider that the above fee basis proposed I1s fair and reasonable on
the basis that the Joint Administrators' time costs from appointment to date total £47,651 00
comprising of 164 30 hours at an average charge out rate of £290 02 and therr pre-
Administration costs total £47,377 00 which are significantly more than the anticipated
realisations of the Company's assets in the Administration

As Joint Administrator, under the provisions of R2 106 of the Rules, | am required to provide
creditors with details of the work | propose to undertake tn the Administration and the expenses
| consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to
determining the basis upon which my remuneration wifl be fixed

In this case, | am not seeking to determine the basts of my remuneration based on time properly
spent by me and my staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company and | am not therefore,
required to provide a fees estimate to creditors Details of the basis or bases | am proposing,
together with informatton about the work | consider will be necessary In this case and the
expenses | consider will, or are hkely to be, incurred on this case can be found in Appendix D
to this report

I will be seeking the approval of each secured creditor

I will provide updates on the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during this
case with my progress reports in due course

Enclosed at Appendix D 1s my firm’s current charge out rates In common with all professional
firms, our charge out rates increase from time to time  Any change will be reported in the next
statutory report to creditors

Please note that a gutde to Administrators fees 1s available at the following website link,
https //www r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalffees, however a hard copy 1S
avallable on request

Dividend Prospects
Secured creditors

As detailed above, the Company granted a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge
over the Company’s assets to Bibby Financial Services Limited (*Bibby”} on 25 November 2015

As stated above, the indebtedness to Bibby totalled £368,041 upon the Admunistration and they
have subsequently collected the negligible sum of £4,871 and, furthermore, TVP have advised
that a maximum of ¢ £100,000 in respect of the outstanding ledger

it 1s anticipated that there will be a substantial shortfall to Bibby following the completion of the
collection of the ledger, due to a number of issues with the ledger and the invoices contained
therein, as identified by TVP




Preferential creditors

The preferential claims will consist of employee wage arrears and holiday pay, the majonty of
which are subrogated to the National Insurance Fund for monies paid from the Redundancy
Payments Office (‘RPO")

Whilst the Joint Administrators have not yet received a claim from the RPQ, and therefore no
claims have been agreed, it 1s anticipated that the preferential claims will be in the region of
£43,331

Current estimates indicate that preferential creditors will not receive a dividend from the
Administration estate due to insufficient funds

Prescribed Part

Within the Act there are provisions for a fund, called the Prescribed Part, to be set aside for
distribution to the unsecured creditors in accordance with section 176A of the Act The fund I1s
calculated on the net realisations of assets subject to a floating charge contained in a debenture
created on or after 15 September 2003 The fund Is calculated as being 50% of the first £10,000
of net property and 20% thereafter, subject to a maximum fund of £600,000

As noted above, Bibby hold a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
Company’s assets and undertakings which was created on 25 November 2015 and registered
on 27 November 2015

Due to this debenture being registered after 15 September 2003, the Joint Administrators shall
make a prescribed part of the company's net property available to unsecured creditors, In
accordance with section 176a of the Act This 1s calculated as being 50% of the first £10,000
of net property and 20% thereafter, subject to a maximum fund of £600,000

However as the Company’s net property 1s less than the prescnbed minmum and the cost of
making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate, this will not apply

The Prescribed Part 1s not applicable in respect of the debenture registered under Five Arrows
as this debenture incorporates a fixed charge only |

Unsecured creditors

The Company's books and records show that unsecured creditors total £440,941 57 | can
confirm that claims receved to date total £218,793 36

Taking into account anticipated realisations and the likely costs of the Administration, it I1s
unhkely that a dividend will become available to unsecured creditors

End of Administration
The exit options avatlable to the Joint Administrators are as follows,

Company Veluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the director(s)
CVL

Compulsory Liquidation
Dissolution




10.

In this instance, the most appropriate exit route 15 dissolution on the basis that if 1s not
anticipated that realisations of the Company's assets will be sufficient to enable a distribution
to unsecured creditors Itis therefore likely that the Company will be dissolved upon conclusion
of the Administration

However, in the unkkely event that realisations are sufficient to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors then the Joint Administrators will take steps to place the Company into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, in order to facilitate payment of such a dividend

Joint Administrators’ Proposals to achieve the purpose of the Administration

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose set out In
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

That the Company's affairs will continue to be managed by the Joint Administrators and
their agenis and such management will be financed from the realsation of the
Company's assets within the Administration

That the Joint Administrators do all things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 and Schedule B1 of the Act, otherwise provided by statute as
they, in their sole and absclute discretion, consider desirable or expedient in achieving
the statutory objective of the Administration

That the Joint Administrators be able to make distnbutions to preferential, secured and
a Prescnbed Part dividend to unsecured creditors by virtue of Section 176A (2)(a) of
the Act

The appointment of the Joint Administrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the
period one year beginning with the date of appointment However, pursuant to
paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators may seek extension
to the Admimistration penod If deemed necessary

Upon completion of the proposals above and achieving a better result for the
Company'’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up,
and upon the settlement of the Administration expenses and lhabilities, the Joint
Administrators propose, that they file the requisite notice pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 to ensure that the Company 1s placed into CVL
so as to facilitate any distribution to the creditors of the Company It 1s further proposed
that Robert Neit Dymond and Emma Bower be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the
company, acting jointly and severally As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the
Act and Rule 2 117A{2)(b) of the Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as
the Proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination 15 made after receipt of these
propesals and before the proposals are approved

Or, if the Joint Administrators at any tme conclude that the Company's property s
insufficient to permit any or further distributions to its creditors, then the Joint
Administrators will seek the dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84(1)
of Schedule B1 of the Act Should the Company be dissolved in accordance with this
Paragraph, the Joint Administrators will take steps to destroy all books and records in
their possession within 12 months on the dissolution

Or, that they may petition for the Company to be put into compulsory liquidation




1.

Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the Joint Administrators’ Proposals shall be deemed to
be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be requisiicned
by creditors in the matter described at point 11 below, provided that no meeting has been so
requisihoned

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from each secured
crediter -

» That the Joint Administrators’ expenses incurred before the Company entered into
Admunistration but with a view to it doing so be approved, to be paid as a cost of the
Administration

+ That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to a combination of
a fixed fee of £15,000 plus VAT plus 15% of the realisations of the Company's assets
(excluding its book debts)

s That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2 disbursements in
accordance with therr prevailing recovery policy at the time the disbursement s
incurred The current rates are attached at Appendix D

s That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all iability pursuant to Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Act, immediately on their appointment ceasing to have effect

Creditors meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators are
not convening a meeting of creditors as the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an intial creditors’ meeting, if requested to by
the creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, using the attached prescribed form 2 21B (attached at Appendix E), within 8
business days from the date of this report

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that
a deposit will be required for such purpose Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an
expense of the Administration If the meeting so resolved

Dated this 6th day of October 2016

A —

R N Dymond
Joint Administrator
Acting as agent of the Company without personal liability

Robert Ne:l Dymend and Emma Bower of Wilson Field Limited were appointed Joint Administrators to Essex Woodcraft Limited
on 11 August 2016 The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adrministrators without

personal lrability




Essex Woodcraft Limited — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX A

ADMINISTRATORS ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS & SCHEDULE OF CREDITORS




Insolvency Act 1986

Essex Woodcraft Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affarrs as at 11 August 2016

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

ASSETS
Goodwill 98,981 00 NIL
Factored Debtor Ledger 703,435 00 Uncertain
Bibby Financial Services Limited (368,041 00)
Deficiency c/d (368,041 00)
Plant & Machinery 43,671 00 23,27500
Five Arrows Business Finance Plc (75,000 00)
Deficiency c/d (51,725 00)
Piant & Machinery 5,293 00 3,000 00
Office Furniture & Equipment NIL 2,000 00
Motor Vehicles NIL 2,250 00
Stock & WIP 88,325 00 3,000 00
Cash at Bank Uncertain Uncentain
Inter-company loan account 288,267 00 Uncertain
Director's loan account 530,261 00 Uncertain

10,250 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employee Wage Arrears/Holiday Pay 43,331 00

43,331 00

{33,081 00)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NIL
(33,081 00)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
(33,081 00)
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency bid 368,041 00
368,041 00
{401,122 00)
Estimated prescrnibed part of net property where applicable {brought down) NIL
NIL
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Defictency bid 51,725 Q0
Shortfall to preferential creditors/F C's pre 15 Sept 2003 {(brought down) 33,081 00

Page 1 of 2 6 October 2016 12 33




Insolvency Act 1986

Essex Woodcraft Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 11 August 2016

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Trade & Expense Creditors 457,106 00
Employees Pay in Lieu/Redundancy 148,434 Q0
HM Revenue and Customs 385,000 Q0
Mr & Mrs Swinton - Landlord Uncertain
1,075,346 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down)

Issued and calted up capital
Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY)

Page 2 of 2

(1,075,346 00)

368,041 00
(1,443,387 00)

100 00
100 00
(1,443,487 00)

6 October 2016 12 33




6€ 21 9102 19qo0 9

000
000

L5 0L¥
126156
£2 L¥L'GP
c8 8te
64 L96
vy 601
08 oee't
00 8¥
eLTd
000

0L 02

A YT
000

89 08¢
€e vit
000
SS11
08 8¢t
9t £60'F
PZ OvS
10 625
6L ¥9
05 L85’V
000

18 |Sv
8 20201
60 S9¥'2
18 9£8'9

60 5102 J9A10S SdI

0SS WZO3 ‘'uopuo

‘SN AIngsuty LE ‘9SnNoH ANQSIES J00|4 Y19 'd]7] S921A1aS Jopal) AlliL JaxNeq 00
YY0 91 X0 ‘Uox( ‘Ainqueq eyssioH ¢ ‘esnoy uaibunoed

dD6 rOD 19153200 ‘91ElST |BHISNPLU] S|IBISASS 'ABAA PIOJD] ‘8SNOH Jaudld
FLlL €LIND 'x85$3 "‘poOMIUSIY "BIEIST |BISNPU| UORNH ‘pEOY UO||R) T2

99 GO ‘X953 ‘uoplel ‘Aemasne] ayy ‘aoejd Jaremoeg

M8 209D 191sayojon) ‘peoy wied sbuels) ‘2 yun

ANP PLdH 'swodipn ubIH ‘A3)leA uapuayBny 'aue Bunpolg

ZA8 L LNN ‘SiueyuoN Ajusaeq “ied ssauisng spugjueal ‘saug podwen

91l £LND X8383 ‘poOomiualg ‘alels] |EL)SNP| UOHNH ‘PEOY UOHEL /G

1H8 Z2vE A0S A ‘anuany peat ‘asnoH apeil

SNE PPMIN ‘plojpag ‘uojBuipien yied ssauisng Aoud |

H16 0SS %9553 'BaG-LO-HIDISIAN ‘PROY ubncloqisaps ‘'asnoH seily

FN¥ 6D ‘uopleiy 'eBpughay ‘peoy |ieH ‘sBunieiy pIO auL

SUG CLAY X8ss] ‘Weyuiey ‘pecy MIN ¥Z1

137 2ZIND ‘xass3 ‘aasuielg 'aiejs] [eusnpul poombuuds ‘Bauq [lenu) eg

NXS 623d 'vopbununy yied ssauisng auiwlg ‘ABpA J8ISEIUERT '9SNOH JB)SEIUET
178 €00 ‘xass3 '18)say0jo] ‘Aemue)S ‘pEOY UOPUOT £92

YVZ 010D Mioyns ‘Aingpng ‘leang sleud g

dOl 118 'ybnois 'ar0i9 ayj 6-1 ‘HNoJ jouled

ATZ LOD xass3] J8saydiod ‘IIH Ui ‘Aepp abusiieun

N{IL L1100 ‘Xassq 'sanbuiuueyy ‘plome 1S9pN SNUBAY apISIanly ‘o Iun

axr 6D ‘Xass3 ‘uopley ‘Aemasnen ayj ‘peoy pIoy|ED '€ 1un

SSE GLHG 19s10Q '9j00d ‘ABM SIIIIM 61 ' BUN

Qo8 g0 ‘abpuque) ylem uonq LG

AHS8 219 '19188on019) ‘asowasiel ‘abpny ay| ‘SnoN zayn

aoz LIND 'xass3 'sanuielg ‘aleis3 [euysnpu) peombunds ‘saugio 2
Ad¥ 24N 'YaIwIoN 1983 sjaipauag is /9-19

a3¢ oVl 1esiowog 1ajemabpug ‘ebessed yoinyo ¢

a7z 8vQa W9y ‘Y3 'peoy sseN

LN¢E 619 ‘webuwig ‘19ang As)earg £g-€9

840 | abed

ssauisng seo ysiiig 6090
pajiwi siojoe4 Agaig 80480

sBuixi4 Aung 20890

S30EUNg PI0S 4S9 9080

sJayjoig syoolg 5080

salA] yomsierg 090

uonedyiual epell WQ £0g0

N dnoig) essalg Z0ao0

pajiLIn sajeulEe] Snseld Uimpleg LogD
asnoysJepy DB 00492

sse|6ojny 10v0

(enbuy) ssaudx3 Jauncy sepy MOVD

P Bunase pue ubisag umopysy rovo
PLOAUBGUL] JOART DIOUIY HOVD

P syonsL Y jiuy 90vD

199\ uenBuy 40v0

sannelpAH B asoH enbuy J0vD

SJOLBJU| Jowy aovo

4N 00 uozZewy o0v0

Juudeydyy YOvD

SHIOMSSEID NTY 60vVD

Assuiyoepy poomy 80VD

pajwry Buoo] paiy L0VD

saiddng [euisnpu| ¥oIwpy o0V
papwi] Buidaayoog JNoA Inoqy SOV
papwi sij|Aewy pOvD

pajiw (Yoimion) ybie o v £OVD
pajwn (MS) HeIS dvsyY ¢ovDd

Jsquu) pIojs|y LOVD

9|d poofly oovD

3

ssaippy

owenN Koy

si10}Ipasn Auedwon - g
P3jiWiT] JJRIOPOOAA X3SST]
PajiWIT pi3l4 UOS|IM




6€ 2} 9102 18QORQ0 9

60 5102 J8A DS Sdl

g Jo z abed

8€ /84T rD8 8ZH3 'VBIYIOIPIN ‘2BpUgMaN ‘DAL ISBAIBH $Z '9SNOH ||laMasoy BAOX3 £030
80921 OM8 799 ‘uamosa|eH ‘Aepn ssquiy AN syu3 €032
08 ¢26°'L aso 209 '181sayojon ‘easbuipybug 'aue sosiop '9121S3 jELISNPU| 2ueT SISION jesodsig sjsepn ulaise] 1039
¥ 201'92 r1S 6LND 'X8SS3 'MOLIBH 1SOAA SS|DBULIL ‘MODEDN M3l 'S]B]IST |BIIISNPU| YSY P17 spoompJleH uleise] 0030
€1 08.'L rLZ 1O I8)saydnn) 'sajebise] ‘spiSICON | 121S9Y2|09 a1l JaAaug 904D
0S 66 Y31 9Va U8y ‘U] ‘ABMICUB UDINYD) ‘BSNOH Wik |, P17 sjuawdojanaq Aejdsig c0an
000 piing siaubisag »0aD
0Z L2t XHZ 800 ‘181sayojon) ‘auiebu] aujon ‘aue i 'wieq 26pon P11 (Bulumipoopp) uieg |siueq €040
00 09S'L MO/ 109D 8)s8y210D 'yBio|ply ‘peoy yamsd| pio 6uplogeas 310 £0do
000 rLZ 1OD '1953Yd|0D 'SPISIOON B| Yd|0D SUIH JALQ /L P¥] suonnog Buyels ydM 1000
000 939 LMD ‘amaID 'aAuQg pleiaH Yied pjesay PI] signd 10241 00Qo0
Xi€
og8ll LSNS ‘auysdweH 199|4 ‘yoeoiddy uonels ed $sUISNg JU0IUIIEAA 0L '9SNOH uooeag Aeiqiy AD 3000
000 N4 LLSM Yoouue)) ‘Aepp Ya0|WDH ‘as0)D dossAH ‘asnoH JIyainyn S10JI21,0G UBHND aonn
09 €6 av6 9dl 'yoimsd| ‘pjaiusisepn ‘PEOY UIBW ‘@UjUD)) SSAUISNY PIoILS)Sapn solydess Aunon 2000
96 09¢ rSZ LOD 19159y2)0D ‘Peoy pesisuaals) Hied JoisAQ § Aneq 19188Y2i00 ga022
0D 0ct P11 v UES|D Y022
00 L26 HH9 1€3d YIOHON ‘uui sbury ‘uopmaN weyag pJeog Buuies] Asnpuj uoangsuon 600D
896 6 SNZ GHD a1Ysiul|4 ‘apisaa( ‘Wied [euisnpu| apisaaq ‘Aemyied 'asnoH SUCHEIILNWIWOD SUOIEOIINWILLOYD) ajiqopy Jabuajeyn 2009
68 ELY INS 9d| “Jioyns 1@ye weypasN ‘aue uolq ‘gL Iun P17 s821MRG dwind 9 Y H O 1022
000 IS $OD 'Xass3 “ia)saydjo) ‘peoy Jauin] abpo yuoN 14 SHN Ajisiaaiun lendsoH 18)sayojo) 9002
000 d¥l ZLOAA ‘'SUSH ‘pIojiepn ‘peOY SUBeqly 1S 08 ‘| 9eb3 AN |0Bj0DH 8000
000 N1E ZAAS ITH Weyleans 'uopuo ‘snuaAy uolumoq vt i sima-idweas ewiso?) B Jaydojsiy o 14100
00 ZEL'0L OME £OD '18159Yo|00) 'peoyY uadasys £F ‘JSNCH uemoy [rounon) ybnolag 19)s8y0j0n cO0D
00 048 MV0 ZIND 'piojswiay) 'pecy uopuo maN ort sdiyp Aunyn FAV0 M)
08 088'E VNZ ZHd 'aityseaueT ‘Aauoyn "yed sSauisng XIep ‘esnoH Uosme( P11 Alunoas [Iyoinyo) L0929
00 0ZE'9l IF6 LLN3T ‘SUSH 'UOpS3ppoH ‘PECY PlOyaH ‘uolsy paywi saeday dibep uesg oued 0002
€08l 1HZ 4D 'uopsinoD ‘'Spue|pay 'sjanpold uosiig sjonpold uoshug 4080
£6 9 HYZ 63N ‘pleaalnog Anqis g6 ‘@ueluUg Jseq ‘asSnoH YIOMON SUCIEDIUNWILLOD XX0g 309D
ocep ddb GINS ‘alysayd ‘pleyunng ‘snuasay yy4 “ed apisawe] 2 wun P11 ajyeg aogo
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

si10}ipaln Auedwon - g
pajiwi] YeIOPOOAA Xass]
PajiwilT pjal4 Uos|IMm




6€ Z4 9102 18Q0R0 9

60 G10Z oA DS Sdl

g 4o ¢ abied

ZZ1 863N
000 ‘afiseomaN 'MBIA Yied uajuag ‘asncH weybuiy) ‘600¥ 49 ‘w0 Buissanoiy sshoidwg (3 AVd) swoisng § anuasay WH g0HD
000 avs 0.9 ‘mobse|D ‘16662 X0g Od 'sadag xe| uonesodiod (1D) swojsng 3 anuanay WH YOHO
000 QY 9LOM ‘uopuoT ‘asnoH ysng 'BuIp 1ISBMYINOS '100|4 IS| ‘BIYQO SJONAN|0S (LwA) swolsn) @ anuaaay WH 60HD
vLEEL'E X9€ 9LNY Xess3 NasIQ ‘Peoy PIOJUEIS MHBd PU| RISIO 6/8 WUN S}oNpoId Jaquil L UOpUIOH 80HD

aolZeiml
O Z£1'E XaSa|pPIN 'WEY) S 'SNUSAY POOMWLIIT SNOH UPWS 'PaJIWIT 32UBUIY SJ10AL] SEY 0/ pajwi () seanag exay JOHD
a0 886'tr 3NS 0SN 1alsayoue ‘Aempeolg ‘“Hied ssauisng X3 donaw ‘0oz iun MM [euoiewaiu| YoaH 90HD
00 G/8'% 40F €1 ‘Aa1ng ‘UoplelN MaN ‘PEOY BqWIOD pi-OF ‘8SNOH SABH Buninioay sfey GOHO
09 £5/'¢ Sl £8 'weybuiung 19ans Aaa |LZL 'esSnoH uew(o) SJUBIUNODDY palapey ) SI9AeH POHD
S0 SEL'S Mre ZIND ‘danuielg jeang iseq 'sazep syl ‘L un P11 smeg suapAeH €OHO
000 rS6 ©d| ‘Uaimsd| “yedoing sawlosuey ‘SusaeH ay P3JILLIM IAMO4 USABH ZOHD
000 DNE LLWD 'Xass3 ‘ABdud|ig ‘asey) sapueio) Hodsuel] puowweH LOHD
Z€ G62'91 ayl LZAD ‘anysyomueps ‘Aqbny ‘aies3 (eusnpul As|jeA Yims pPaIWI N slsyeH Q0HOD
00 960°CL DS6 DLM ‘UOpUOT 192413 Sjoduips 6 Buiysiod youai4 (Uopuo) weyusals ¥090
iS5 6 V2 LOD 191894000 19ans usiepbely 68 salddng olweln €090
08 v9 NLE 99 'xass3 'pI0yj|| ‘PECY HoNQaoy /-Gl "YEd $SauISng JNBUIRH 8SNOH AUSAcoay P17 SUOHEJUGE JEISP|OD) 2099
000 ZOV v1IND 'Xoss] ‘poomjusig ‘peoy PieapA yinos z| Buiysijod youai4 weyuasio v/ yieaH xrew L0922
00 006 AVZ Ld] “ioyns ‘yoimsd] 19848 w3 vE-1E 939109 0092
26 298°L VSH Zdl HIoYnS ‘yoimsd| ‘peESSISUMA ‘BULIBW $.X04 payuwi yomsd| Buuep sxo4 S04D

Hao
00 ¥oG's 029 ‘spuepiy 1SaaA ‘obpug Jeals) ‘sues asnoyoug ‘Bauas) [eisnpu) uepeds |LL-9 Hun yinos sseibang $049
00 609'9 NNS 6SS ‘puejbug ‘eag -uQ-ybieT ‘snuany splayytie /| pPajiIT Xajily 1aqed £040
000 LH8 20D "191592(0D ‘DUYIAH 2yl 'peoy usaeH Py suoneduqe ajAisaasy 204D
1z 208'C NYE LND ‘saauRIg ‘litH [3deyD 1amoT “Yed [eHisnpu] sexeT ‘L1 P11 yoimsd) piemoH yueid £04D
09 £66'C - rN6 214 'uopajeytioN 'teg Buiwaa ‘prOy UINN] “Yied UBIpUay N1 S9IA ) 9 SALIOSSAIDY pXf 0049
00 098 Q% Zidi ‘9bpugpPooAA ‘YleayLI00Ig ‘POOMISION SlI3p piemp3 403D
000 ZZ1 089N 'WweybumoN Mied ssauisng ZoN 'Aepn uenadxg Guipjing asead uyor Jig syl P11 ueusdx3y Q03n
2L voe avy 5SS 'AepiooH ‘Aep uop|3 €-2 '€ B ZIuN P17 sBunug xass3 G032
¥6 vL HD9 BIND ‘x@ss3 'uoplel IN ‘Bunin P11 suog g 20 1s8Ul3 ¥030
3 ssalppy swen Aay

sJo}ipasn Auedwon - g
pajiWi JeJIPOOA X3SST
pPojlwi] pjald Uos|Ip




6% Z1 9102 18qoPR0 9 60 102 J9A DS Sdi 8 j0 ¢ 9bey
09 198 AdL ¥IXO 'uopBuiqy ‘Aepa spuepioelg ¢ P11 (N) Buiuiapa jaeYyOIN aowo
00 008°L AVP LY L 19818108 1931g ajise) ‘asnoH suyor is SJUBJUNODDY PaJaHeyD s||yopy J0WD
06 882 1HO £69 “INYII0S ‘B|mouy 'peoy uonels g- PI7 Juswdinb3 ssauisng pueipipy g0WD
06 601 406 SO ‘weyxug ‘s)eis3y ssudisjuy weyxug Zi PN Wealposoy YOWD
6. ¥9 vX1 019D 'U3pleps N ‘wied 1eH 9/Z Iun P11 Buussuibul sweiip 1eyoIN 60WD
00 66 vVY¥ 6D 'X8ss3 ‘uopie ‘sBplgAsH ‘aseyoools 153 pu) abpo jeo ¥ iun pajwn (xass3) ucioalold ali4 OBN 80WD
GEGLE'Q d89Z Ldi MIo¥NS ‘yoimsd| 'peoy uewpod || pajLu dnoig oeAop L0WD
8 vEP'L v46 £0O2 181sayojon ‘uspxa “ed ybisjauos g1 Buzeo r W S0WD
00 0 179 959 ‘101519 "Hied PIRYISIM €2 ‘INg uapied ay pajwn (joisug) aliIAueS |18YoNIN SOWD
TTOSE'L XH0 9M ‘uopuon ‘1eaus Buiy pge ‘asnoH vdo ‘(pled) vdD o/ sjonpo.d uolyBIN #OND
8T 986'Sl 1Ot A£O3 'uopuoT 12a4s ||leyuapeat 051 ‘P11 S4ID SNXaN 0/ lquiy Jakay €OWD
0l 16} NQZ 2281 'Agiayiapn ‘Aepn 3osqpues ‘syiop sbejuuy nesielen ZOWD
vt 9Z¥'6Z 4X1 138 'vopuoT '1I9ang YbiH ybnoiog 85 'SIONDNOS SUBI|IAN UBHINOW O/ Asauior pue Auadied HOW LOND
Zegzl'e e 6SS '89S -UQ -YBia7 ‘peOyY UOPUOT GLLL-LLLL SuosJed [|Bysiel 00WD
000102 MDZ 10D ‘xass3] '18)s8yojo) 'I'H 1Se3 Z8 pajwi] dnoio g7 0012
000 1dS YNQ '2J1IySHIoA '13]sB2U0(] 'PIEASINOYT SPISSNET JUOILSIEAA OYL pajwi (ojjody) ucnerauabay jeowdsay 10MD
98 91 AP6 20D ‘181s942j0) ‘peOY JofeT GEL-6Z1 paywin Auedwo? 3 (ixe|g juay 00MD
6 28 VdZ £3 Uopuo ‘py Yoeoy 'SHIOM yoeoy ‘L 1un S193UaA pajuiop £0ro
680 NNN._. H3g 8234 Sntmn_ ,m>:n_ ROJSY .V:Mn_ UoSsuUiqoy hmcv_m Pl mm__an_zw INO-14 Emc_o_, orD
0S 8¥l ZNI 6LINY 'Xass3 1Paund ‘Aeps uiydiog ‘v iun weyjeT sawer 1oro
000 H38 $23Q ‘AgIaQ 'aAuQ J09SY “YJed SsauIsng uosuIqoy Asupig PN Wdr 00rD
00 201 HDZ 10D ‘UBeipiy ‘sejefiseq “Jed (eqoio ‘43un sfuneoy yoeduw) 01D
86 Gi¥ Z48 20D "191s8y)0) ‘Aepp abuels pi1 ABojouyoa] asnoy -uu| €010
20 mON.m XH6 €4t ._._U__qu_ .vtmn_ SaWwosuey .Umom_ jexo4 .mm:oI 1exo4 payun sanse|d _._o_BmQ_ 01D
9s LL8 IS ZNQG @seouoq ‘peoy uapbQ ‘sjejsgy pu| sue meysg IV T]] LOID
29€S0°LL S4d. €S ‘PIBWBUS 19345 PUBRODS L ‘8sNOH jepuay ‘d1T (AS) Joukes) saiqbeg op SA0BLNG DANEI003( [EUOHEUIBIU| 0012
¥8 95¥ 918 ZOD J81S8Y2I07) 'PROY SUBMEH 'S)e)ST [BLISNPU| WIBGIY ‘G2 HUN 09 Alsuiof SUapMOoN 40HD
0Z i€ B3S-UQ-UOIEB|D 'HLE SO 'PEOY PIOXD 6 8l |00 As|ean JOHD
0009 4H8 §0D _mmm‘_ms_ 1SN _m:cw>< MBIABBS Q7 woda|a} yepd |azZeH GoHD
0Z SHl gHZ 6N3 ‘BurazeN “yied ssauisng aaoiBiiH 95-66 Py oneld yew|ey D0HD
3 ssaIppy JweN Aoy

sJo0}ipal) Auedwon - g
pPajiwiT] JJeIOPOOAA XBSST
pPajwiq pisid UOS|IM




6€ 21 910Z 1800 9

60 SL0Z 19A DS Sdl

g Jo g abey

FO LL SH6 ZLNN ‘sjueyuoN ‘Aqios 'peoy uoybuiyong pajiwr sjuauodwod Sy S0M0
00 0S. FH8 200 'x8553 '18)sayojod ‘Aep aawwo) g seiadoid 4 o 040
Ze e0L'e MSL LIND 'Xass3 'plojsway) 'peoy plpyuoolg 29 ‘asnoH mojsup Bunnsuoy) Juawdojara(] pue youeasay £0HD
00869'L TXE ELAD ‘PooMjualg ‘UCPUIOH 1SIAA Bd [BUISNPU| UOPUIOH SI23UaA pEIY c0dD
000 MHEZ END ‘PIOJSWIIBYY ‘|219A0d PIBIBH ‘anuaay eouabuy |y ddauy Laqoy LOXD
90 2£2'9 309 91N ‘{IIN PIOJLEIS HEAA UBABID ‘HEUYAA POOMBJISED) P17 0D JaausA sdueljay 00"
vZ 621 331 9LAS 'SAMOd ‘UMOIMBN “1381)S Nied ‘'S80O 1edey) xipenp 0009
69 60} gv9 91S uali-uQ-a3ols 'pY Bloog £62 paypw] saAalsaypy puogJiemed 1040
¢C £99 1H6 ¥OD '13159Ydj07) ‘peOM SHOOUAAA ‘Blud) pagpass ay)l pajwi 1| snsebad a0dD
ao.l LML Xa3saIppIW
000 .Emzu_wn_ .m>< poomulg .Om X089 Od @snoH Yliws ,UQ:.C_J_ DOUBUI4 3210AU) S 34l 0/ paywi sanse|d aom—O._n_ S0do
4¥Z 0£0S 'uoidweuinos
000 ‘pug abpaH ‘aauq abuelo ‘shdwen a0 sbuelg ybiapog 'asnoH ucibuiung I1d @2ueul4 ssauisng yueg uobeled ¥0dD
¢ 969'L 406 SOD "UOPAAI3Y ‘auB ISNOLPOOAA 81 "BWBUID PIO @Y L Buibexyoed uoyoid €040
06 02¢'t rdt 90M 19941S pPleqosy] 'afuad ssauisng Jnsuly SaJIAIBG IS Yo9j0.d 2040
02690'L ANZ ZdI 'yomsd| ‘weyojiy ‘sjjemes | SIOENUOD HNG L0dD
9t L¥Z'2 SHL 81NY X9ss3 ‘sy00Q Anq|iL ‘'yuag gy ‘B0 uiepy Joojd ISt P11 sal|ddng (aued 00dD
6l 80S V38 20D 41saydio) ‘peoy aoybuubuly 67 abeleo yieaH plo S000
ve LiC FXL LOD 18158yd|0D M[BAA L0 ISe3 193418 JBAIND G| ‘anual) Buiddoys yjep uon P (MN) 20 ¥00D
000 ZX0 OHD ‘uophoun ‘Aepp Aaind 'asnoH uodiny 'palitli SUOID3|I0D POOMPaY O/ pajiwi] ssajuels eundp £009
t¥ 06£'2 M0 8YA 'Aep uoluiod ‘pOL Jun P11 XN uueLwdisQ 2002
ANl €NG xassng
66 61607 1SE] ‘aA0H ‘pROY S%A( 69 ‘@snoH pueebpiy ‘soueu4 8210AU| S18YI0Ig 9S00 O/ S)oanpold PoopA U0 L0090
S0 0€6 IMP 0140 ‘Aeg yipieD ‘sAuQ JnogleH € 'SUOIDB||0D SMIPELY 02 P11 SI @210 0002
OF 0te AYS LZAN 'Jeap pue suf] ‘uophe|g ‘peoy Al0jeH P17 siepioday awl] 1se3 YUON GOND
09 6¥p'L S8 6D x8ss3 Jofep wnysa|io), 'peoy [iH Aweo ‘uled |IH Aweo uhep |36IN YOND
000 (32 Z37 '9sShoH apag ‘pieadnog WBISapA |1 ‘SjUan) 20A1JaG JAUL0ISNY) J9]532187 I1d jueg 1S9AEN £OND
Zy Le0'C Xd9 ZP3IN ‘puelaqUINYLON ‘30ypnid ‘8Alq sjuabay G bun pajir [easioN ZOND
£S5 EPSC ad¥ EAD ‘peoy 8a1qig ‘sieysy Buipes] abpugaucig P AN LOND
000 0S8 O ‘mobsels 1eaig Aaupoy 69 SON 0OND
3 SSaIPPY alleN Kay

si0)ipas) Auedwon - g
PolWT] YeIOPOOAA XaSST
pajiwir pial4 UoS|Ip




6€ Z} 9102 1840130 9

60 5102 J8A 108 Sdl

8 Jo g sbed

000 SMNG 910D Xass] 'BAS U0 UOKIELY) '9S0|D aSMOL 9¢ Jayeg piaeqg 0083
000 ZNE $0OD 'Xass3 '19)sayd|0) ‘anuany AIOXIIH Z¢ SUpPY jned weyelis 00v3
000 OVS LT ,mh_cm._mummo_mn_ .mcmmS__ mv_oo.__n>m_0 _Umom uley P17 00 Jaquul] SaL0UIYAA YOMD
YA VM dN8 ENY xass3 'plojwoy ‘peoy Ags|idg ‘sijua) ssauisng uooed Z| wun PIT (MN) ULNAA £OMO
000 N3 2TV 'skeH ‘Apg uspiesy uAmiapA 's|iBpuUny "UNoY SHBPUNN 8 JuN P31 SUOKN(OS YU Bveld3IoN ZOMD
6 €26 DLl 6NH 'liNH ‘Aepp 19pEND YuEd Buiuiel) japen) P11 (IINH) Buueawbug Jospuip LOMD
69 29/ 3H8 20D '181say2j0) ‘Aep abueigy | 9jeuUss JM  00MD
L2 6€9'9 HME £23d ‘adiysabpuquie) 'saAt IS ‘peoy weysiswos ‘Aepp SuipseH v iun P11 SwajsAg J93UaA MN Lono
96 L'l (H8 20O '181S8UdjoD ‘ABpA 80J8WIWOD 9 P31 ssnddng BuiBesoed Mn oond
L0 €58 177 L1LdH '8quodips YBIH 18 BUOIDIA ‘aaiuan) SSauIsSng SpISiaAly p17 (agqwiooApa ybiH) oayjjo0], $0.1D
g1 618'¢ Hd6 ZX0 ‘PIOXO ‘IIIH PIOIXO ‘IIIH Jouwng “Hied Asimeyd ‘asnoH dwsy (S RENTLITTYY £01D
St 12 DdZ L0D 'ybig|ply ‘peoy J9)saydiod O1d Jaqui) poobosoy 2010
0L LiS 4| Zva 'uteg ‘anuaay spne|d Moei] pIO 3y ‘piEA UESIHY asnoyalepp ssej ay | LOLD
00 6921 HAr LWS 'A9:ng 'uojing ‘pEOY SIMIT 61 '9SNOH 1sat) IouUI8jJU0 siaping syl 0oL
88 919'9 OHE ZOD Xass3 J2)say2(o) ‘Slels3 [esnput [leYaiypn ‘Aepp sbueld yol pajwi 3se3) sbueo) Auoydwig 4082
Q0 mNe_e Sas /0D cm“mmr_o_oo ‘OYUINAA J98l}$ yoolg .Om:OI Ew\sm;m L pajwin EmEmmmcm__Z >“__m_..0 MS 3080
29 G6 XHS 20D 'i815ayojon) ‘Aepn aoiawwo?)) €1 pauwIn sisuaise4 xassg Yinos aoso
0P 9/ Srv ¢S .o.__r_m:._mr_m:_xo:m _mmDOn_ N0 .___I s)j129 ‘Wed uoyesg PRIWIT] SIVNAIBS |BIDUBUIS SUIWIBSIS 208D
00 €81 d3/ 10D ‘pesisw3 'auen Siejad)y ‘asnoH ah ) siejeay suoqqig 8080
00 8 Nre 9EXO ‘aayspioQ ‘Ainqueq ‘sjejs3 [BUISNpU| 3I3WPJIAA pajwi uojes V0S92
9 805 JH8 ZOD ‘xoss3 Uaysayojod ‘Aep abueig) ) [eoujae[] sjeuss 60890
00 0te SS1 OVH 'Aa1qwapn 10 dled JayjesH 61 'esnoH Jsindsues | P11 (MN) salsnpy) |suig 8050
vl el HOS €LHY ‘'weysioH 'py plojysielg | pajywr juesbies B §00S 208D
00 09¢ H10 601 ‘uolepseoman ‘Asjeg ‘paisybnaeiD Aauiyoely 1S 90SD
G96.£'92 Qgz LS ‘Aepn BNUM B d ssauisng uoibuipy ‘anuad O) ayL '€ Iun SI3UUBA 108}9S G0SD
68 292'C 39¢ /65 ‘PIeaYS ‘gZisodeosies N 8pel] /1 pawIT Joa.IQ XYmalos 0S92
G9 G DS 819 'A3piooH 1931 UOLON suoin|og siayases €080
8y €LE'L YV6 €3N 'BUuk-ucdn-aseomeN “ed YLON abeg Z0SD
9 8ve’L ZH6 01Lan ‘abpugxn Jusdsai) YyoidauaQg 9ol Asuiyoen 93 S L0SO
9t 10S NdZ LLND ‘@8auielg ‘peoy uopuo ygl ASNW M S 008D
3 sSalppy JWEN Aay

sJ0}Ipal) Auedwon - g
PajiwyT] YeldpOoOoAA XassS]
P3}lWIT plal4 uosjim



6€ ¢4 902 4890100 9

60 5102 19A DS Sdi

g 40 2 abey

000 dHZ Ld| MIOHNS 'Yopmsd| 1SapA 1991S UAMIQ ¥) #ny uyor 0043
000 MEQ ZOD 'x8ss3 181SaL210D ‘YIesH %IB|g ‘WNOD UBYEN BOISId SYOBISOD ¥0d3
000 15/ 11SS ‘weypoop yinos ‘ebpluqsaieg 'peoy weyilng yJed ainsia safeH gg yeoleyd |aiueq £0d3
000 AV0 209 “19158Y2j0D ‘Uieayoe|g ‘plRyuIyouId 8L 108119 d UG| Ipne|d <0d3
000 AV0 20D 'xass3 18)sayojoD ‘Kepp playbuiyouy g| nosied aJed 10d3
000 r3Z 600 'xoss3 ‘pesisieH |IW 1se3 € uosunjied Auoyjuy 3oIN 00d3
000 Jyy 210D X853 'YIIMEH ‘UNODISA0Q] ‘SnuaAy sabioac) Bury g9 PIBYSUBIN WEl|IAA 003
000 332 LOD X387 13183U2|0) 'PEOY I|HAUBID ¢ jorzsAzny lezipuy Zox3
000 332 LOD Xass3 'I9ISay|0D ‘Peoy d|lIAueIS) ¢ EXNIBUIOY Blelo LOX3
000 dD6 60D X8s83 18]158U2|07) ‘SoyuanIp ‘asey) Buudg gL smouoy ziobozio 00%3
000 dDB6 600 'xass] 191SaY2|00 ‘S0UUIAIAA ‘Aseyd Buuds g1 puowiweH Auoyjuy 00H3
000 Nro 910D ‘uaos-aj-adioy) ‘18ans Aaqqy ‘ebenod asnop Aljunod uung uyor |ned 6093
oo Nre ZWO 'xass3 'piojswiayd ‘Aepn AloH 61 usalg Malpuy #003
000 33ac 10D Xess3 '1815aydjo) ‘Peoy 3|oduipm Z2 pismolloD wepy |aueq €093
oo Srg SO0 'x2s53 Jisaud|o) 'BasIo| 1Sep ‘peoy siid /g lIPMpEID) ueljeuor 2093
000 ONE 07 'Xx2883 '48)830|07) 'PEOY SIOWIEDAS 'BN0D) ABWSSOY 0L Busicy usg L0973
000 Nro 2O 'xassy ‘akeH g| ap Jake ‘peoy uopaqay 'safejon Jaddn g puepes) aueiq 0093
000 387 10D 'xass3 sisayolo) 19ang usepbey 'Hnod ajeq %oo.g | J8yasial4 Inpy 0043
000 FOL BND X9sS3] ‘WeUNAA 'B9AuQg SIBAII0 €L ysibug piaeq 2033
000 04z LOD "131s8udjo) 'PEOY YO0UUIA 62 'G luswHedy ayoeu3 uensud-uiepen 1033
000 AHO €00 “91sayojoD 'Aemuels ‘yinog sueq Aon g saje3 Bieud 0033
000 792 10D 'X9ss3 U9)sayo|o) 1924 sapeyd £ BINMIZJ ¥82el 0cas
000 318 SO0 'X9sS3 UBISay0I0D 'BISIS 1SN '9S0|D 188pung g SIUND Ined 003
000 ars SO0 '191saydjo) ‘abpaymoy "Yepm BUO| ¢ DISMIBILIYD JOIZSAZIY 1003
000 AVO0 2OD 181sayoos) ‘yieayoelq ‘playuiysuiy g1 SE|0DIN ulele ) 1aqeqy 0003
000 N2 1O X855 J8)S8ydior) ‘0B|d 90UaptACld umo.g ey 5083
000 $SQA8 SO0 'xass] ‘easIa 1SOM Juassas] pueydn g 80019 JJep Ue| roga3
000 S¥8 Zdl ‘'Youmsd] 'as0|D YINOWUOW €8 %o0|1g pieydry Jaydojsuyd €093
000 L1d€ 602 'xass3 ‘pedisieH ‘weyBuipaH JIqIS 1BINS UBMS 88| oipeag xaly <0d3
000 M3S 0D 'xas53 '18)s8Y210D ‘PUT BIIN 'PEOY PUBIAEN 09 lialeg uyor maynep Log3
3 ssalppy aweN Aay

sioypaln Auedwon - g
pPajiwI YeIOPOOAA XOSS]
PajlwiIT plald UOS|IM




6€ 21 9107 18q0R0 9

60 5102 13A1DS Sd|

8 jo g abed

SL'90L LSt Burjielo) sauu3 Z1Z
000 Asyog Auoyuy aeyoipy I 0oy
000 NQAY G1OD xas53 'BAG UO UCIDE|D 'PEOY UO)EAA 91 uojbuusep pieuoan 00M3
000 AVD0 209 “18159y210D 'Uieayoelg ‘playuiyouly gy ueIdN -I0JIA BYsERIUNg 00A3
000 342 10D X883 18)s8Yd0D 'as0|D oA Z wal 1sbiN 1013
000 rZZ LQD X553 191sayD|o) ‘sSMBW Jauung 9 Jojfe | piempg goL3
00 0 3z LOD 'x9587 i8Isays|07) ‘peoy sjodWIpA 22 nsuons yoailops ziobszig £0s3
000 Mdb 900 ‘X3553T 1215342107 'UIeaYUIAIT] ‘193G MOLEBH § Bultadg Lsuy 70S3
000 DHZ LLOD 'sanbuiluely ‘piojmeT 'Aeps uojuels saybny £ Jauunjg aueysg 1083
000 MNT G100 'X8s83 “UOJOE|D JBaID 'UNOD UCHAaT £ lapleg Aoy Auo} 0083
3 SSAUPpPY awepN Aoy

si0jipat) Auedwon - g

Po)WIT YeIOPOOAA XOSST
pajIWI pIdl4 UOSHIA



NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The book values detailed in the Joint Adminsstrators’ estimated Statement of Affars have been taken
from the Company's management accounts dated 30 April 2016 with the exception of book debts which
have been provided by Bibby as at 11 August 2016

As detailed in the main body of the report, Charterfields were instructed to carry out a valuation of the
Company’s business and assets Charterfields’ valuation of the assets 1s shown in the table below -

Valuation Summary

Description Market Market Market Estimated
Value Value Value Settlement
{In-Situ} (Ex-Situ) (Ex-Situ) Figure
{subject to
Marketing
constraint)
Unencumbered Assets

Office Furniture and Equipment 1,000 575 200

Plant and Equipment 4,000 2,800 1,500

Wholly Owned Motor Vehicles 3,500 3,100 2,000

Stock 2,750 1,750 750

Sub-Totals (GBP) 11,250 8,225 4,450

Assets Subject to Third Party Ownership

Hire Purchase Agreement with Five Arrows 33,000 23,275 18,000 75,000
Business Finance

Sub-Totals (GBP) 33,000 23,275 18,000 -
Totals (GBP) 44,250 31,500 22,450 -

The above unencumbered assets were sold to Krystal on 22 August 2016 for the sum of £10,250 plus
VAT The sum attnibuted to each category of asset sold can be seen on the estimated Statement of
Affarrs

Book Debts

As detalled within the main body of the report, the Company's debtor ledger stood at £703,435 as at
the date of the Administration against which Bibby were owed £368,041, which would have excluded
additional charges applied by Bibby

From a review of the ledger by TVP to venfy the debts which are collectible, it has become apparent
that there were a number of false and incorrect invoices and therefore a substantial portion of the ledger
1S not collectable Bibby have collected in £4,871 n the period following the Joint Administrators’
appointment and TVP have advised that they estimated to realise a maximum of ¢ £100,000 in respect
of the outstanding ledger

Its therefore anticipated that there will be a substantial shortfall to Bibby following the collection of the
ledger

Plant and Machinery

The book value of the Company's plant and machinery shown in the Company’s management accounts
dated 30 Aprnl 2016 totalled £48,864 The book value for wholly owned plant and machinery and that
which I1s subject to the finance agreement with Five Arrows has been calculated on a pro-rata basis
utthsing the in-situ valuations of the respective assets provided by Charterfields



As can be seen from the above figures, there is no equity in the plant and machinery subject to finance
with Five Arrows Business Finance

Inter-company loan account

It 1s believed that the loan account 1s made up of sums loaned to two associated companies, Ling
Joinery Limited and Ling Joinery Group Limited The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the inter-
company loan account are ongoing It should be noted that Ling Joinery Limited was placed into
Liquidation on 25 August 2016

Director's Loan Account

It 1s beheved the director's loan account relates to momies withdrawn from the business by Mr Coffey to
enable the purchase of the Company's shares by Ling Joinery Group Limited The Joint Administrators’
Investigations tnto the director’s loan account are ongoing

Cash at Bank

As detailed within the main body of the report, the balance on the Company's current account with the
Bank 1s overdrawn, however the actual overdrawn balance 1s unknown as the director has failed to
provide us with this infformation and we are awaiting receipt of the bank statements to venfy this position

Employees

As detailed within the main body of the report, the director made the decision to make all 40 of the
Company’'s employees redundant on 1 August 2016

Whiist the Joint Administrators have not yet received a clam from the RPO, and therefore no clams
have been agreed, 1t 1s anticipated that the preferential claims in respect of the Company’s employees
will be in the region of £43,331

HMRC

The sum due to HM Revenue and Customs has been estmated from the Company's books and
records

Mrs & Mrs Swinton - Landlord

There are rent arrears from 1 August 2016 up to the Joint Administrators’ appointment on 11 August
2016 Whilst the Joint Administrators' have offered to surrender the lease, the landlord has not yet
accepted the same and therefore the Company's labilities under the lease continue to accrue In
addihon, the Joint Administrators are expecting to receive a dilapidations claim

Whilst the landlord holds a rent depostt bond totalling £20,250, the total claim from the landlord 1s
expected to exceed this sum



Essex Woodcraft Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 11/08/2016 From 11/08/2016
of Affairs To 06/10/2016 To 06/10/2016
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Goodwill NiL NIL
Uncertain Factored Debtor Ledger NIL NIL
NiL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{368,041 00) Bibby Financial Services Limited NiL NIL
NIL NiIL
HIRE PURCHASE
23,275 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
(75,000 00) Five Arrows Business Finance Plc NIL NiL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
2,000 00 Office Furmiture & Equipment NIL NIL
2,25000 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
3,000 00 Stock & WIP NIL NIL
Uncertain Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Uncertain Inter-company loan account NIL NIL
Uncertain Director's loan account NIL NIL
NIL NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(43,331 00) Employee Wage Arrears/Hollday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{440,942 00) Trade & Expense Creddors NIL NIL
(148,434 00) Employees Pay in Lieu/Redundancy NIL NIL
(385,000 00) HM Revenue and Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NiL
NIL NIL
(1,427,323.00) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Robert Neil Dymond
Joint Administrator

6 October 2016 10 53




ESSEX WOODCRAFT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIXC

TIME ANALYSIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SIP 9 - PRE APPOINTMENT AND POST
APPOINTMENT




¥5 0} 9102 4940120 9 Pl-10-G| UCISIBA ZJo | afed

Fi% 73+ 00 LiS'L¥ of 221 oo oL oF oret oL 8r INOH oL
56 £ZF 00 L49'L [:3+ 000 000 oLt 0z €1982Y JO UDNER|RGY
00 SEF DOBLY | or e 000 000 (1o} (1% 4 so[Bg Jessy pue sseuisng Auedoid Bd3y
00 oEE 00 ZEL or e oco 000 or 0 00 Buunsy) pue Buunoes Bulymuep| S13Y
vg ey 00 629 oLt 060 oLe o00 [T wioppay
00 092 00 62 aLo 000 0Lo 000 oo seefoldws WIHD
00 005 00 008 0zl 000 000 000 0z} BIOJPEID LIV SUSIBIUNLILOD  ODYD
! 22 1or 00 0892} 091g 000 Dol 000 0o gl S0 oYzeds eseD
12 10¥ DO 089 24 09 1e 000 00EL 000 098l A BNIS ASAY
BT 8¢ 00 08¥'ZC 0806 oro 0042 00 18 oz 9z Bujuuid pus UNUpY
56 69 00528 [s:7.18 000 006 062 06 £ M8IBAQ 28815  OSQY
00 08€ 00 251 oro 000 0z 0 000 0z 0 eouBdwo? pue Aoimas  9SaY
11282 00 9€5 06} 000 oe L 080 000 eugUaIZN 6] YOQY
99 T¥b 00 06 ac 00 050 000 091 weydsenq 190y
00 0EL 0028 or o or o Qo0 000 000 Buueysed yogy
£S 55 00 §9¢ €2 0099 000 009+ Q3 EE 059k wewquioddy vy
(3} oy 4ng pvoddng JOIRNSIUIWPY J0IUDS sdi g
Apnoy aBrieay (3) 3909 swipy sunoH ol ' SIURISISSY wIojenRs|UILPY » labeuey si06a UORIUNY HIOA JO UOREDLISSR)D

JHg 8pod weloid
9L0Z/80/L1 ©L LOOZ/LO/LO Woid
pajiwi JEIOPOOAA X8553 - Y103SSI

Arewuwing }s09 @ awl] 6dIS pajie}aq - Anuz awil



65 01 9102 19G0R0 9

¥L-10-G | UoIsIan

I jo | afiedq

Z0 082 00 1594 o¢ ¥o1 7341 0698 08 15 oLl RINOH FACL
¥e £Z¢ 00 159'6L 008 010 09zt sy oLt S}y Jo ucpus|Rey
15 682 00 /84 4 oLt 000 OtE 00 CED 108 Ou3d
L¥ OEE 00 1E9'G) 0F ¥ bLo 0Z9 [i'4:1 ez SG[ES 1955y PUB $seuisng Auadold BdT
19062 00 |6E 051 000 [1::7) 000 000 Buunsu) pue Buunoes Buimuep|  S13
S8ELE 00 BPP'T L 0G0 08t 009 000 LoelioD 19eQ A3
LL98L 00 £28 oLt 000 08T [ 000 suojubyiseau)
12982 00 L28 [+]% 000 (1. F4 0E0 ooo molneY pue vonedisess IHN|
16 LT 00 B69'TH 0L 9% .4 05 8¢ oS ¥ ore &0} [peID
00092 00 BOZ 080 000 080 0o 000 IvApuBxal ALND
056/2 00 099’9 06 ¥ oro (VA (44 050 sepdodwa WIHD
ZE0LZ 0068 s 060 0504 (44 080 S0P LM SUCHEIUNWILIOD  ODYD
29 +9Z 0015227 058 000 058 000 000 swre) sorpasd 1943
¥6 882 00 69*'FI 08§ 05T 00zt 0z 0zi Buruus|d puv ujpy
00 022 00 268 ort 000 0oL org 000 oAl 28RS OSOV
SO 192 00 L5 0LZ1 000 0z +E 050 [+ 13 esumciuo) pus AoniBS DSV
66 I$2 00 LET ¥ oF 9t (o] 0se 4] oE b esumUBlURIY O] VDUV
ey 152 00 90.L 0L2 (] 05t 08 o 000 WBIQB0RONT 100V
00 562 00119 0wz 050 oLZ 000 000 SMBIAGY 8580 YOOV
o 062 oo zsy'l 00§ ¢33 oL0 0zo ov i Buueysed w0V
£Z 69 00 00S'E 00 €L 000 0521 o1]+] 050 wauguioddy  dvay
{3) army umg poddng JOIRABUMLIPY JOJUSG 94

Apnoy slgiany (3} 1800 2L WNCH @01 T QURSIERY sl0ensupLpy ¥ efzuey sJojzug LOANS IO JO UCRRIUISERID

1S0d @pod keloid

S10Z/0L/90 ©1 SLOZ/B0/LL WOI3
PajILAT YRIOPOOM X353 - Y103SS3

Arewwing 3509 g awl] 6dIS Pajielaq - Aug awy)




Essex Woodcraft Limited — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D
INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES




APPENDIX D
INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
Fee Basis

The Administrator 1s seeking to agree the basis of hus remuneration in this case on a combination of a
fixed fee of £15,000 plus VAT plus 15% of realisations of the Company's assets (excluding its book
debts} This appendix includes details of the work the Administrator proposes to undertake and the
expenses the Administrator considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2015 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Fees Overview

Prior to an insolvency practitioner agreeing the basis of his remuneration as Admiristrator, details of the
work propesed to be done and the expenses it 1s considered will be, or are likely to be, incurred In dealing
with a company's affairs must be provided to creditors

In addition, where the Administrator proposes to take all or any part of this remuneration based on the
time they and therr staff will spend dealing with the affars of the insclvent company, a fees estimate
must also be provided This will outline the anticipated cost of that work, how long it 1s anticipated the
work will take and whether any further approvals may be needed from creditors in due course

In this case, | am not proposing to agree the basis of my remuneration as Administrator based on time
spent dealing with the Company’s affairs, therefore am not required te provide creditors with a fees
estimate | am required to confirm the basis or bases | am seeking In the alternative and details of the
work proposed to be done In this case, which can be found below

Work anticipated and the likely return to creditors

Some of the work undertaken by an insolvency practiioner i1s required by statute and may not
necessarily provide a financiat benefit to creditors  Examples of this work include investigations required
by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 or dealing
with the claims of former employees via the National Insurance Fund

Where the work to be done s anticipated to produce a financial benefit to creditors, thus will be stated
and it may be necessary for the Administrator to instruct third parties to assist in this process becatse
of a particular expertise that the third party may bring such as valuation, tax or legal advice

Where it 1s practical to do so, an Administrator will provide an indication of the likely return to creditors
when seeking approval for the basis of his remuneration Again due to the complex nature of the work
undertaken by insolvency practitioners and the uncertainties that may exist in relation to the realisation
of a company's assets at the outset of a case, this may not be possible An Administrator 1s however,
required by statute to provide periodic reports to creditors on the progress of a case which will include
an update as to the likely return creditors may expect

Proposed Fee Basis/Bases
In this case, | am proposing the following basis for my remuneration as Administrator

A combination of a fixed fee of £15,000 plus VAT plus 15% of realisations of the Company's assets
excluding its book debts

It was initrally proposed that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed by a combination of
the above bases plus time properly given by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration once the principal indebtedness to Bibby Financial Services Limited
(“Bibby™), as the secured creditor, had been satisfied in full




However, on the assumption that the estimated realisations from the Company’s assets including its
debtor ledger are not sufficient to satisfy Bibby's prnincipal indebtedness in full, it 1s not anticipated that
there will be any monies avallable to make payment for the time propery given by the Jont
Administrators and their staff The Joint Administrators reserve therr nght to seek a revised fee basis
should sufficient montes be realised to satisfy Bibby's principal indebtedness in full

The Joint Administrators consider that the above fee bases proposed are fair and reasonable on the
basis that the Joint Administrators’ time costs from appointment to date total £47,651 00 comprising of
164 30 hours at an average charge out rate of £230 02 which I1s significantly more than the anticipated
realisations of the Company’s assets in the Administration

Please note however, that in circumstances where my intial iInvestigations reveal matters for further
detailed investigation or previously unknown assets to be realised, | reserve the nght to refer back to
creditors to establish how | am to be remunerated for such additiona! work, which may be proposed on
a time cost basis If such work proves necessary, | will revert to creditors with my fees estimate for
approval

Qutline of work to be done by the Administrator

Below are details of the work | propose undertaking in support of the above fee proposal for the
Admlnlstrathn

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

Under insolvency legislation the Administrator must comply with certain statutory comphance
requirements which may not bring any direct financial benefit to the creditors of the Company

This work can include but is not imited to the following

*  Complying with Insolvency code of ethics, Money Laundering and Bribery Act legistation, including
periodic reviews

* Notfying creditors of the Administrator's appointment and other associated formalities including

statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House

Reporting to creditors regarding any pre-packaged sale of the business

Preparnng and 1ssuing penodic progress reports to members and creditors

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Administrator's specific penalty bond

Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insolvency software

Redirectron of the Company’s mait to the Administrator’s office where necessary

Establishing creditors’ committee Penodic meetings and reporting and associated filing formalities

(f a committee 1s appointed)

Securing the Company's books and records

Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment cancellation

Completion and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency to HMRC

Initial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors

Disqualfication Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the Company's books and records and the

identfication of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the Administration

Filing a statutory return to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills under the CDDA

Perodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1 and every 8 months thereafter)

Opening, maintaining and manag:ng the Administration estate cashbook and bank account(s)

Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax comphiance

Lrarson with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the secunty

Dealing with former employees to provide support and assistance in lodging any claims they may

be entitled to make for unpaid wages, holiday pay and other statutory entitlements from the National

Insurance Fund and the Company

= Convening any meetings of credifors as requested or as deemed necessary

»  Maintaining case files

* Dealing with the formahties with regards closing the case




Realisation of assets

The Administrator will seek to realise all of the Company’s assets The work undertaken can include but
1s not imited to the following

»  Dealing with the identification, valuation and sale of all Company assets, including any necessary
site visits to inspect and secure the assets and instructions to solicitors and agents as deemed
necessary to assist with the valuation, markehng and sale of any assets

»  Obtaining and maintaining relevant insurance cover for all assets as required

* Reviewing all debeniures and charges, and haising with secured creditors to seek any required
releases and complete the sale of assets as appropnate

= Reviewing any finance agreements and liaising with any third parties in respect of their interest in
any of the assets in respect of any finance agreements, liens, etc

*  Corresponding with any parties interested tn purchasing the assets

= Liaising with the Bank and securing any credit balances

= Obtaining, reviewing and pursuing the debtor ledger and all associated recerds, where appropniate
appointing and haising with agents and solicitors necessary to assist with collections

= Liaising with any mvoice finance provider

»  Pursuing the overdrawn director’'s loan account and inter-company loan account

»  Dealing with any other identified assets as required

Creditors (claims and distributions}

As Administrator, | will deal with all secured, preferential and unsecured creditor correspondence and
clams as received, including any claims of creditors under retention of title Iif a dividend becomes
available | will either deal with the review and adjudication of creditors’ claims in the Administration or in
the subsequent hquidation and with all formalities associated with the declaration and distnbution of the
dividend

If applicable | will appoint a solicitor to advise and deal with any matenally disputed claim

| will undertake appropriate investigations into and obtain valuations of the Company's assets and will
confirm the likely return to creditors in future progress reports

Investigations

As Administrator, | am required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the director(s) of the
Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company's insolvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disquahfication Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practce 2 (investigations by Office
Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations)

This work may not necessanly lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet 1s work | am required to
undertake by statute

If however, my initial investigations reveal that further recovenes may be avallable for the msolvent
estate, then work will be undertaken to pursue these recovenes either in the Administration proceedings
of In any subsequent Liquidation proceedings The potential extent and cost of this work 1s unknown,
but could be substantial if an antecedent transaction or similar action 1s identified and pursued through
to a settlement being achieved Such work could include instructions to and meetings with solicitors to
progress a clam, lengthy and detalled correspondence with any defendant or other party involved,
mediation or other resolution meetings with defendants to seek to agree a settiement for the benefit of
creditors, the obtaining of any relevant insurance to cover the costs of legal proceedings, full legai
proceedings which could constst of an applicatton to court, numerous court hearings and other
associated work

All work undertaken to pursue these recovenes wiil be recorded within this time category




Administrator’s Expenses

As also noted, | am required to provide creditors with details of the expenses I consider will be, or are
hkely to be, incurred in the Administration These may include expenses such as agent's costs for
assisting n the disposal and realisation of the company's physical assets or other routine expenses
associated with an insolvency case such as statutory advertising costs or the office holder's specific

penalty bond

Below 1s a summary of the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred 1n this case

provide a further update to creditors in my subsequent progress reports

Expense

Company search fees

Bond

Post-appointment advertisements
Collection of books & records
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc
Document Upload Centre charge
Insolvency software fee

Storage of books & records

Final Advert

Mail redirection

Travel expenses

Valuers’ fees

Legal fees

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Estimated cost
£

50 00
40 00
7100
50 00
880 00
150 00
150 00
480 00
7100
26000
30000
2,459 35
3,200 00

1 will

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 15 to allocate staff with the skills and expenence to

meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of an IP/Director, Assistant Manager, Senior
Admirustrator and/or Administrator and Secretarial and/or Support staff The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may

be allocated to meet the demands of the case

On this case we have used the services of the following sub-contractors

Service (s) Provider Basls of fee arrangement | Costto date
Employee clams UKELC Fixed fee basis plus | N/A-Yetto be agreed
processing disbursements

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongstde, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis




Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Shoosmiths LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Hourly rate and dishursements or %

Charterfields Limited (valuation and disposal advice) of realisations

Our choice was based on our perception of their expernience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

Wilson Field Limited’s Charge-out rates and Category 2 disbursements policy

Attached to this document are details of my firm's current charge out rates and policy regarding the re-
charge of Category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly referable
to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and
may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appeintment on a proper and
reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage Any Category 2
disbursements which this firm proposes to charge in this case are reflected in the table of expenses
above Approval to charge these will be sought from creditors when the basis of my remuneration as
Admirustrator 1s fixed

it should be noted that my firm’s charge-out rates may increase penodically 1n this instance as the costs
are not being proposed to be charged on a time cost basis there 15 no requirement to notfy creditors of
any such increase




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9") covenng fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovenng non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Remuneration

The office holder{s} will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, In
accordance with the rates detailed below

Hourly charge out rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to 31/10/2014 01/11/2014 onwards
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395
Team Leader N/A 390
Senior Administrater 240 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300
{1-5 years expertence)
Secretanal & Support 100-130 130

All ime 1s recorded In 6 minute units

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of ¢reditors and are costs where there 1s
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party These may include advertising, room hire, insurance, travel expenses etc
Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the pnor approval of creditors

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the hiquidator's prevaiing recovery policy at
the time the disbursement 1s incurred The rates applicable from 1 August 2016 are detailed below

Disbursement Charge
Search fees £10 per document On appointment
Document Upload Centre charge £150 On appoirdment
Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment (where appropnate)
Field office
Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropriate)
Postage, statonery, photocopying etc | £10 per member and creditor | On appointment and annuatly
per year
Insolvency software fee £150 per year On appotntment and annually
Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually
Document management fee £150 per year Annually on 1% August

in common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time We reserve the nght to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors




Essex Woodcraft Limited — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX E

FORM 2 21B CREDITORS REQUEST FOR A MEETING




/4AADMPROP

Form 2.21B
Rule 2.37 : :
" Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Essex Weodcraft Limited 05177993
In the Court ¢case number
The High Court of Justice 2730 of 2016
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry  (full name of court)
(a) Insert full name and 1{a)

address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Essex Woodcraft Limited
office of the company

8 Commerce Way

Colchester

CO02 8HJ

(c} Insert amount of clam My claim in the administration 1s {c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address{es) of creditors
concumng with the

request (f any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
1$ below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence
{e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




